e NN .

T tha Hanarable Com 100734399 attachod original documants of copy thereor,

1. Nama of conveylng partyies): .. .~ 2. Name and address of recaiving party(les)
ZAPATA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., . = e e R
a Delaware corporation Naime R _» A v' Va E‘)L\
Intgrhal/4
Q Additlonal name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Q Yes & No g i
. ) |
‘ I )
o or 3. Nature of conveyance: : E : L
E o~ L5100 Town Cenfs? FircTe
(K Q Assignmaent Q Merger Strget Address:
. Su te 430
Q Security Agreement Q Change of Nama
| Amendment ‘to and Reaffirmation of _Boca Raton FL 33486
¥a other_g . = Gy State: zip;
As of October 10, 1997 :
Execution Date: Additonal name(s) & addrass(es) attached? O Yes 0 No
Q 4. Apptication number(s) or patent number(s):
g If this document Is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application Is:
w? A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patant No.(s)
4,879,025 (11/7/89)
5,332,381 (7/26/94)
Additional rumbsrs attached? Q Yed ™ No
5. Name and address of party to whom comespondence 6. Total number of applications and patents invotved:
concaming document should be mailed: 5
Dean A. Brooks , Q
Name: 7. Total fes (37 GFR 3.41)........... 5 _©0.%
P Internal Addcess: i _f".! Enclosed
# o 0

.

)’v —r Q Authorized to be charged to deposit account
KN

cf/o Mombach BoyZYe

Street Address:

_ 8. Deposit account number;
500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1950

Ft. Lauderdale FL 33394
City: Slata: ZIP:

(Attach duplicate cogry of this page If paying by depasit account)

DO NOT USE THIS BPACE

8. Statement and elgnature.-. . - - .
To the best of my knowledge and befief, the foregoing
the-oniginal document - - .
Dean A. Brooks

She(4e
Signature

h Dato
.Tocnln;mbaolpéqes-hdudhqmmoogmsdvn«ms‘mddowmoqt :

Malldocuments to be recorded with required cover shset [aformationto:
Commisstoner ot Patents & Trademarics, Box Asslgaments
Washlnaton.D.C. 20231

Nama'ol Person Bignlng

.+ 06/10/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000058 5332381
. 01 FC:581 80.00 0P

PATENT
REEL: 9214 FRAME: 0515



AMENDMENT TO AND REAFFIRMATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS AMENDMENT TO AND REAFFIRMATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENTS
is made and entered into as of the |p# day of October, 1997 by ZAPATA TECHNOLOGIES,
INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, a
Canadian Chartered Bank ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor did execute and deliver that certain Security Agreement in favor of
NATIONAL CANADA FINANCE CORP., a National Bank of Canada Subsidiary ("NCFC"),
dated as of May 24, 1995 (the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Patent Security
Agreement in favor of NCFC dated as of May 24, 1995 (collectively with the Security
Agreement, and as modified by that certain Amendment to and Reaffirmation of Security
Agreements dated as of April 12, 1996, executed by Debtor and NCFC, the "Security
Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements secure all obligations of Debtor to NCFC arising
under that certain Absolute, Unconditional and Continuing Guaranty dated as of April 12, 1996
executed by Debtor in favor of NCFC (the "Guaranty"), which Guaranty guarantees performance
of all obligations of ZAPATA INDUSTRIES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Industries")
and ZAPATA INNOVATIVE PLASTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Plastics”;
collectively with Industries, the "Borrowers") to NCFC, including without limitation, under that
certain revolving loan in the amount of Five Million ($5,000,000.00) Dollars as evidenced by
that certain Modification and Assumption Master Revolving Promissory Note in the amount of
Five Million ($5,000,000.00) Dollars executed by Borrowers in favor of NCFC dated as of April
12, 1996 (the "Revolving Note"), and, that certain term loan in the amount of Five Million Six
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Two and 10/100 ($5,642,872.10) as
evidenced by that certain Modification and Assumption Promissory Note in the amount of Five
Million Six Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Fight Hundred Seventy-Two and 10/100
($5,642,872.10) executed by Borrowers in favor of NCFC dated as of April 12, 1996 (the
"Term Note"; the Revolving Note and the Term Note sometimes hereinafter collectively referred
to as the "Original Notes"). Additionally, Industries and Secured Party did enter into that
certain Loan Agreement dated as of the 24th day of May, 1995, as amended by a First
Amendment to Loan Agreement executed by Borrowers and NCFC dated as of April 12, 1996,
and assigned by NCFC to Secured Party (collectively, the "LLoan Agreement") in connection with
the same. The loans evidenced by the Original Notes and the Loan Agreement are sometimes
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Original Loans"; and

WHEREAS, NCFC has assigned to Secured Party the Original Notes, the Guaranty, the
Loan Agreement, the Security Agreements and all associated loan documents evidencing and/or
securing the Original Loans; and

WHEREAS, Borrowers have requested, and Secured Party has agreed, to modify and
increase the Original Loans, to consist of a revolving loan in the amount of Five Milli
00/100 Dollars ($5,000,000.00), as evidenced by that certain Modification ster K

PATENT
REFEIL: 9214 FRAME: 0516



Promissory Note in the amount of Five Million and 00/100 Dollars ($5,000,000.00) dated of
even date herewith executed or to be executed by Borrowers in favor of Secured Party (the
"Modification Revolving Note"), a consolidation term loan in the amount of Five Million Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($5,200,000.00), as evidenced by that certain
Consolidation Promissory Note in the amount of Five Million Two Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($5,200,000.00) executed or to be executed by Borrowers in favor of Secured
Party dated as of even date herewith (the "Consolidation Note"), and a CAPEX line of
credit/term loan in the amount of Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00), as evidenced
by that certain CAPEX Line/Term Promissory Note in the amount of Two Million and 00/100
Dollars ($2,000,000.00) executed or to be executed by Borrowers in favor of Secured Party
dated as of even date herewith (the "CAPEX Note"; collectively with the Modification Revolving
Note and the Consolidation Note, the "Notes"). The loans evidenced by the Notes are
collectively referred to herein as the "Loans"; and

WHEREAS, Borrowers and Secured Party have entered into that certain Second
Amendment to Loan Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Second Amendment"), which
modifies the Loan Agreement (the Loan Agreement, as modified by the Second Amendment, and
as the same may be further modified from time to time, being sometimes hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Amended Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in order to guarantee performance of Borrowers’ obligations under and
repayment of the Loans, Debtor has executed that certain Absolute, Unconditional and
Continuing Guaranty dated of even date herewith in favor of Secured Party (the "Amended
Guaranty"), which Amended Guaranty guarantees performance of all of Borrowers’ obligations
under the Loans, together with repayment of all debts and obligations due and owing from
Borrowers to Secured Party under the Notes, the Amended Loan Agreement and all associated
loan documents, together with repayment of all of the debts and obligations due and owing from
Borrowers to Secured Party, including, without limitation, all past, present and future direct and
indirect indebtedness due and owing from Borrowers to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to acknowledge the assignment, modification and increase
of the Original Loans and reaffirm the Security Agreements in accordance with the terms and
provisions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and in order to induce the
Secured Party to effectuate the assignment, modification and increase of the Original Loans,
Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

1. The above and foregoing preamble is acknowledged by the parties to be true and
is incorporated herein by reference. r\

e /1

2. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall ha
ascribed to them in the Security Agreements.

PATENT
REFEL: 9214 FRAME: 0517



3. From and after the date hereof, any and all references in the Security Agreements
to the "Note" or "Notes" shall mean and refer to the Notes (as defined herein), any and all
references in the Security Agreements to the "Loan Agreement" shall mean and refer to the
Amended Loan Agreement (as defined herein), any and all references in the Security Agreements
to the "Guaranty" shall mean and refer to the Amended Guaranty (as defined herein), and any
and all references in the Security Agreements to the "Borrower" shall mean and refer to the
Borrowers (as defined herein).

4. The Notes, the Amended Guaranty and the Amended Loan Agreement, together
with any and all other guaranties, promissory notes and/or loan and/or credit agreements
executed by Debtor and/or Borrowers in favor of Secured Party, whether now existing or
hereafter created, are secured by the Security Agreements.

S. Any and all references to the Obligations set forth in the Security Agreements
shall be deemed to include the Amended Guaranty, the Notes and the Amended Loan
Agreement, such that it is agreed, acknowledged and understood that the Security Agreements
secure the Amended Guaranty, the Loans and all other indebtedness and obligations due and
owing from Debtor and/or Borrowers to Secured Party, whether now in existence or hereafter
created, whether direct or indirect, and whether arising from loans, guaranties, endorsements
or otherwise (the "Indebtedness”).

6. Debtor does hereby reaffirm all pledges, hypothecations, assignments,
subordinations, security interests and encumbrances provided for by the Security Agreements,
in favor of NCFC and assigned to Secured Party, and, hereby, reaffirms that the Security
Agreements and all collateral associated therewith secure repayment of all of the Obligations and
the Indebtedness.

7. Debtor hereby warrants and represents that all warranties, representations and
covenants set forth in the Security Agreements are true and correct as of the date hereof and that
the same are hereby restated and reaffirmed as if the same were made as of the date hereof.
Debtor further warrants and represents that Debtor is not in default under any of the Security
Agreements.

8. All UCC-1 Financing Statements and Patent filings filed in connection with and
in order to perfect the security interest of NCFC, as assigned to Secured Party, provided by the
Security Agreements as amended by this Agreement (the "Lender’s Security Interest") remain
in full force in effect and continue to perfect the Lender’s Security Interest.

9. AS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR SECURED PARTY TO EXECUTE
THIS AGREEMENT AND MODIFY AND INCREASE THE ORIGINAL LOANS, DEBTOR
DOES HEREBY RELEASE, WAIVE, DISCHARGE, COVENANT NOT TO SUE, ACQUIT,
SATISFY AND FOREVER DISCHARGE NCFC AND SECURED P Y, AND THEIR
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AND THEIR AFFILIATES|AND
ASSIGNS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, COUNTERCLAIMS, DEE S,

4
\

PATENT
REFEL: 9214 FRAME: 0518



ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS, CONTROVERSIES, AGREEMENTS, PROMISES
AND DEMANDS WHATSOEVER IN LAW OR IN EQUITY WHICH THE DEBTOR EVER
HAD, NOW HAS, OR WHICH ANY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE, SUCCESSOR, HEIR
OR ASSIGN OF THE DEBTOR HEREAFTER CAN, SHALL OR MAY HAVE AGAINST
NCFC, SECURED PARTY, AND THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AND
AGENTS, AND THEIR AFFILIATES AND ASSIGNS, FOR, UPON OR BY REASON OF
ANY MATTER, CAUSE OR THING WHATSOEVER THROUGH THE DATE HEREOF.
THE DEBTOR FURTHER EXPRESSLY AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING RELEASE AND
WAIVER AGREEMENT IS INTENDED TO BE AS BROAD AND INCLUSIVE AS
PERMITTED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. IN ADDITION TO, AND
WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, AND IN
CONSIDERATION OF THE SECURED PARTY’S EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT
AND MODIFICATION AND INCREASE OF THE ORIGINAL LOANS, THE DEBTOR
COVENANTS WITH AND WARRANTS UNTO NCFC AND SECURED PARTY, AND
THEIR AFFILIATES AND ASSIGNS, THAT THERE EXIST NO CLAIMS,
COUNTERCLAIMS, DEFENSES, OBJECTIONS, OFFSETS OR CLAIMS OF OFFSETS
AGAINST NCFC, THE SECURED PARTY OR THE OBLIGATION OF THE DEBTOR OR
THE BORROWERS TO PAY THE OBLIGATIONS AND THE INDEBTEDNESS TO THE
SECURED PARTY WHEN AND AS THE SAME BECOMES DUE AND PAYABLE.

10. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of any of the
Security Agreements and the terms and provisions of this Amendment, the terms and provisions
of this Amendment thereof shall control and prevail, and otherwise, except as modified herein,
the Security Agreements remain in full force and effect.

11.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one agreement, and the signature of any
party to any counterpart shall be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other
counterpart.

12.  The Security Agreements, as modified by this Amendment, shall be governed by
and interpreted under the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of New York,
except as required by mandatory provisions of laws and except to the extent that the validity or
perfection of the security interest created by the Security Agreements (as modified by this
Amendment), or remedies under the Security Agreements (as modified by this Amendment), in
respect of any particular collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State
of New York.

13.  IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT NO SUIT OR
ACTION SHALL BE COMMENCED BY THE DEBTOR OR THE BORROWERS, OR BY
ANY SUCCESSOR, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OR ASSIGNEE OF THE DEBTOR OR
THE BORROWERS, WITH RESPECT TO THE INDEBTEDNESS S

4-

PATENT
REFEIL: 9214 FRAME: 0519



STATE COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF THE
STATE IN THE UNITED STATES IN WHICH THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS OF
SECURED PARTY IS SITUATED, OR IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT IN THE UNITED STATES IN WHICH THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
BUSINESS OF SECURED PARTY IS SITUATED, AND NOT ELSEWHERE. NOTHING
CONTAINED IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL PROHIBIT SECURED PARTY FROM
INSTITUTING SUIT IN ANY COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION FOR THE
ENFORCEMENT OF ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE SECURITY AGREEMENTS (AS
MODIFIED BY THIS AMENDMENT), IN THE NOTES, IN THE AMENDED LOAN
AGREEMENT, OR IN ANY ASSOCIATED LOAN DOCUMENT.

DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY HEREBY MUTUALLY, KNOWINGLY,
VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT EITHER
MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION
BASED HEREON OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SECURITY AGREEMENTS, AS REAFFIRMED, THIS
AGREEMENT AND ANY AGREEMENT CONTEMPLATED OR TO BE
EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH, OR ANY COURSE OF
CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL
OR WRITTEN), OR ACTIONS OF EITHER PARTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be executed
the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered DEBTOR:

in the presence of:
ZAPATA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware
corporatigm

L]
By: /‘Vi_ﬂ'm»"#‘ '
YMOND/ TORRES, Chief Operating
Officer '

By: éx_,. - \r/7<~\-t~—'
7 ?GHN GIGAS,' Fld@?e Manager and

Asst Secretary

(Corporate Seal)

PATENT
REFEL: 9214 FRAME: 0520



SECURED PARTY:

. NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA,
a Canadian Chartered Bank

By: W/@W

FRANK H. D’ALTO, Vice President

C:\WPDOCS\DAB\ZAPATA\AMENDSEC.TCH
October 8, 1997

-6-
PATENT
RECORDEID: 05/23/1998 REEIL.: 9214 FRAME: ‘Oé




